
Agenda Item 10
CITY OF YUBA CITY

STAFF REPORT

Date: July 5, 2022 
  

To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council
  

From: Human Resources Department 
  

Presentation By: Natalie Springer, Human Resources Director 
  

Summary
  

Subject: Public Employees Union, Local 1 Side Letters 
  

Recommendation: A. Adopt a Resolution approving a side letters with the Public Employees Union, 
Local 1
 
B.  Approve supplemental appropriations as required to the impacted divisions in 
the five funds: General, Water, Wastewater, SASA, and Vehicle Maintenance
 
C. Authorize the Finance Director to transfer funds from unallocated General 
Fund 301 in the amount of $311,100

  

Fiscal Impact: An increase in cost of $769,800 for FY 22/23. 
  

Purpose:
To approve the Public Employees’ Union, Local 1 (Local 1) side letters for salary increases, equity 
adjustments, and classification deletions.

Council’s Strategic Goal: 
This side letter addresses the City Council’s Strategic Goal of improving the City’s infrastructure.
 
Background:             
 
Local 1’s Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) term is July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.  The 
MOU includes a wage reopener that agreed to discuss the City’s financial position no later than the end 
of April 2022.   Local 1 and the City negotiations team met to discuss the wage reopener and have 
come to an agreement on a side letter that addresses salary increases, equity adjustments, as well as 
classification deletions.

Analysis:
 
Local 1 has agreed to side letters:
1. Includes a 5% cost of living increase effective the first full pay period in July 2022;
2. Effective July 2, 2022, the below classifications will receive equity adjustments as follows:                   
                                         

Classification          Equity Adjustment 
Accountant I 16.00%



Account Clerk Intermediate  7.75%
Account Clerk- Senior 2.77%
Administrative Analyst I      29.02%
Administrative Assistant 12.92%
Administrative Clerk I 19.50%
Administrative Clerk II 19.50%
Administrative Clerk Ill 13.96%
Animal Services Officer I 26.25%
Animal Services Officer II 26.25%
Building Inspector I 1.25%
Building Inspector II 1.25%
Building Maintenance Worker I 19.25%
Building Maintenance Worker II 19.25%
Code Enforcement Officer 11.00%
Community Development  Technician I 18.75%
Community Development Technician II 18.75%
Construction Inspector 25.00%
Custodian I 25.46%
Custodian II 19.53%
Customer Services Representative I 14.00%
Customer Services Representative II 14.00%
Customer Services Rep - Senior 9.29%
Electrical Technician I 16.27%
Electrical Technician II 11.00%
Electrical Technician Ill 5.95%
Engineer - Assistant 7.75%
Engineering Technician I 24.50%
Engineering Technician II 24.50%
Engineering Technician Ill 24.50%
Field Customer Services Rep I 11.45%
Field Customer Services Rep II 11.92%
Information Systems Technician I 12.00%
Information Systems Technician II 12.00%
Instrumentation Technician I 16.25%
Instrumentation Technician II 11.00%
Instrumentation Technician Ill 4.53%
Kennel Attendant I 32.27%
Kennel Attendant II 30.90%
Laboratory Analyst I 22.67%
Laboratory Analyst II 22.66%
Laboratory Assistant 28.22%
Mechanic 4.82%
Park Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Park Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Park Maintenance Worker Ill 16.98%
Planner - Assistant 16.68%
Plans Examiner 29.50%
Plant Maintenance Mechanic 13.39%
Plant Maintenance Mechanic Senior 8.25%

 



Public Works Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Public Works Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Public Works Maintenance Worker Ill 16.59%
Recreation Coordinator 44.75%
Registered Veterinary Tech 34.19%
Utilities Treatment Plant Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Utilities Treatment Plant Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker I 34.08%
Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker II 2.25%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator Trainee 24.36%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator II 18.75%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator Ill 13.37%
Water Distribution Operator I 4.76%
Water Treatment Plant Operator Trainee 30.25%
Water Treatment Plant Operator II 24.36%
Water Treatment Plant Operator Ill 18.75%
Water Treatment Plant Operator IV 13.37%

4.  Side letter to delete the Arborist-Senior, Engineering Technician GIS, Kennel  Care  Technician  - 
Lead,  Public Works Maintenance  Worker - Senior, Sweeper Operator, Parks Maintenance Worker 
I(a), Account Clerk, Accounting Technician, Administrative Technician, Facility Aide, Housing Programs 
Analyst I, and Laboratory Receptionist classifications from the unit represented by Union on Appendix A 
to the MOU; and to update the title of the Engineer-Assistant Civil classification to Engineer-Assistant.
 
5. Side letter for employees who are employed in the classification Park Maintenance Worker 1(a) will 
be moved to the Park Maintenance Worker I classification.  An employee in the Park Maintenance 
Worker I classification may not advance past Step 1 unless the employee has both passed probation 
and obtained a California Class B Driver's license. 

Attachments:

1. Summary - Local 1 7-5-2022
2. 7-5-22 Local 1 Side Letter Resolution - v2
3. 7-5-2022 Salary Increases Equity Increase Side Letter
4. 2022 Classification List side letter
5. 2022 Park Maintenance Worker I a side letter
6. 07-02-2022 Salary Schedule - Local 1 (revised 7.1.22)

Prepared By: Submitted By:
Natalie Springer
Human Resources Director 

Diana Langley
City Manager 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 



On-going One-time Total

FY 2022-23

Salary increase - 5.0% COLA 769,800$        769,800        

Select equity adjustments per the MOU to market

Total Cost 769,800$        -$               769,800$      

General Fund 311,100$             311,100$          

Water 153,500$             153,500$          

Wastewater 240,500$             240,500$          

SASA 56,500$               56,500$            

VMF 8,200$                 8,200$               

City of Yuba City

Local 1 - July 5, 2022 Staff Report



ATTACHMENT 2



RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY APPROVING THE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ UNION LOCAL 1 SIDE LETTERS AMENDING THE COMPENSATION 

AND OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE LOCAL 1 UNIT EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the Public Employees’ Union, Local 1 (Local 1) commitment to the City and its 
citizens while providing outstanding and dedicated service to all;

WHEREAS, the Local 1 Memorandum of Understanding has a wage reopener article;

WHEREAS, in response to the wage reopener, City staff and Local 1 have negotiated a Side Letters for a cost 
of living increase, equity adjustments and classification deletions;
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows:

Local 1 has agreed to side letters amending the current MOU as follows:

1. Includes a 5% cost of living increase effective the first full pay period in July 2022; 
2.    Effective July 2, 2022, the below classifications will receive equity adjustments as 
follows: 
        Classification Equity Adjustment

Accountant I                                                        
16.00%
Account Clerk Intermediate                                            7.75% 
Account Clerk- Senior                                                   2.77% 
Administrative Analyst I                                     

29.02%



Administrative Assistant 12.92%
Administrative Clerk I 19.50%
Administrative Clerk II 19.50%
Administrative Clerk Ill 13.96%
Animal Services Officer I 26.25%
Animal Services Officer II 26.25%
Building Inspector I 1.25%
Building Inspector II 1.25%
Building Maintenance Worker I 19.25%
Building Maintenance Worker II 19.25%
Code Enforcement Officer 11.00%
Community Development  Technician I 18.75%
Community Development Technician II 18.75%
Construction Inspector 25.00%
Custodian I 25.46%
Custodian II 19.53%
Customer Services Representative I 14.00%
Customer Services Representative II 14.00%
Customer Services Rep - Senior 9.29%
Electrical Technician I 16.27%
Electrical Technician II 11.00%
Electrical Technician Ill 5.95%
Engineer - Assistant 7.75%
Engineering Technician I 24.50%
Engineering Technician II 24.50%
Engineering Technician Ill 24.50%
Field Customer Services Rep I 11.45%
Field Customer Services Rep II 11.92%
Information Systems Technician I 12.00%
Information Systems Technician II 12.00%
Instrumentation Technician I 16.25%
Instrumentation Technician II 11.00%
Instrumentation Technician Ill 4.53%
Kennel Attendant I 32.27%
Kennel Attendant II 30.90%
Laboratory Analyst I 22.67%
Laboratory Analyst II 22.66%
Laboratory Assistant 28.22%
Mechanic 4.82%
Park Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Park Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Park Maintenance Worker Ill 16.98%
Planner - Assistant 16.68%
Plans Examiner 29.50%
Plant Maintenance Mechanic 13.39%
Plant Maintenance Mechanic Senior 8.25%



Public Works Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Public Works Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Public Works Maintenance Worker Ill 16.59%
Recreation Coordinator 44.75%
Registered Veterinary Tech 34.19%
Utilities Treatment Plant Maintenance Worker I 22.07%
Utilities Treatment Plant Maintenance Worker II 22.50%
Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker I 34.08%
Wastewater Collections Maintenance Worker II 2.25%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator Trainee 24.36%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator II 18.75%
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operator Ill 13.37%
Water Distribution Operator I 4.76%
Water Treatment Plant Operator Trainee 30.25%
Water Treatment Plant Operator II 24.36%
Water Treatment Plant Operator Ill 18.75%
Water Treatment Plant Operator IV 13.37%
4.  Side letter to delete the Arborist-Senior, Engineering Technician GIS, Kennel  Care  
Technician  - Lead,  Public Works Maintenance  Worker - Senior, Sweeper Operator, 
Parks Maintenance Worker I(a), Account Clerk, Accounting Technician, Administrative 
Technician, Facility Aide, Housing Programs Analyst I, and Laboratory Receptionist 
classifications from the unit represented by Union on Appendix A to the MOU; and to 
update the title of the Engineer-Assistant Civil classification to Engineer-Assistant.

5. Side letter for employees who are employed in the classification Park Maintenance 
Worker 1(a) will be moved to the Park Maintenance Worker I classification.  An employee 
in the Park Maintenance Worker I classification may not advance past Step
1 unless the employee has both passed probation and obtained a California Class B 
Driver's license.

In addition, staff is authorized to make any necessary clarifying language changes as long as 
the changes do not modify the Side Letter’s substantive terms or past practice.

The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to 
implement the provisions of this resolution.

The foregoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 5th day of July 2022.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

________________________
Dave Shaw, Mayor



ATTEST:

_______________________
Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to form:

____________________
Stacey Sheston 

BB&K, Special Counsel



 

 

ATTACHMENT 3 



















 

 

ATTACHMENT 4 







 

 

ATTACHMENT 5 





 

 

ATTACHMENT 6 



�������������	

��
��������������������������������� ��!"��#�$%&�'��&%!&�(!�)�*��+��,-�./012034342567������68	99:;:6	<:=7 >1?@A � � B C D E � F �C��� 	66=G7<	7<�: HIGJ�8?K0L�� DJDD� DJFB� EJ��� EJC�F EJ�C� 
?4MNLOB�P�B BBPEB BDPB� B�P�F BFP�C Q?@1LOC��� 	66=G7<�68IRST:7<IR
IU:	<I HIGJ�8?K0L�� BJFE� CJ�DB CJ�DE CJCE� CJE�B 
?4MNLO��P�� �BPBF �CPDD �DP�F ��P�F Q?@1LOC�E� 	66=G7<�68IRST9I7:=R� HIGJ�8?K0L�� CJ�C� CJCD� CJEF� CJ��E DJ�E� 
?4MNLO�CPD� �DP�B ��P�� �FPBE ��P�F Q?@1LOC�CC 	U
:7:9<R	<:VI�	7	8W9<�: HIGJ�8?K0L�� DJ�F� EJ��� EJB�C EJE�B �J��F 
?4MNLOBBPBD BDP�� BEP�� BFPE� C�PDD Q?@1LOC��� 	U
:7:9<R	<:VI�	99:9<	7< HIGJ�8?K0L�� CJCF� CJ��� CJ�C� DJ��C DJCDC 
?4MNLO�DPF� ��P�F �FPDC ��P�� B�PC� Q?@1LOC�C�� 	U
:7:9<R	<:VI�68IRS�: HIGJ�8?K0L�� BJ�B� BJB�� BJDE� BJ�C� BJ�BC 
?4MNLO�FPEF ��PE� ��PD� ��PE� ��P�� Q?@1LOC�E�� 	U
:7:9<R	<:VI�68IRS�:: HIGJ�8?K0L�� BJDE� BJ�B� BJ��E CJ��� CJB�F 
?4MNLO��PDC ��PD� ��PED �BP�F �CP�� Q?@1LOC�FD� 	U
:7:9<R	<:VI�68IRS�::: HIGJ�8?K0L�� BJ��E������� CJ���������� CJB�F������� CJDBC������� CJ�E�������� 
?4MNLO��PD� �BP�� �CP�� �EP�E ��PC� Q?@1LOC��� 	7:
	8�9IRV:6I9�=;;:6IR�: HIGJ�8?K0L�� BJ�C�������� CJ�B�������� CJBCC������� CJDE�������� CJ�F�������� 
?4MNLO��P�B �BPF� �DP�E �EPB� ��PEB Q?@1LOC��D 	7:
	8�9IRV:6I9�=;;:6IR�:: HIGJ�8?K0L�� CJB��������� CJDBD������� CJ�E�������� DJ���������� DJ�D�������� 
?4MNLO�CP�� �EP�E ��PC� �FPFD B�P�� Q?@1LOC��� /G:8U:7>�:79HI6<=R�: HIGJ�8?K0L�� DJ��E DJCDE DJ��� EJ��D EJB�E 
?4MNLO��P�F B�PCF BBP�D BCP�� BEPCC Q?@1LO

X%("�!Y�"�Z[�X%("#[�[&"�#X$�'����[*'�\�*�&[��X! ��*#[(%!*���[*�YY�X(%]��)��"�,��,-,, 9	8	RW�9<IH9

��P���T��T�����90L01O�9KN̂_@L̂�8�J�;8
J�





�������������	
���� �
������������������� ��
��������� �����  ���!  ��"�  ��� ��� � 
�#$%�&!�'�� ! '�� !"'�� !�'�� ��'�� (�)*�&�� � �
�������
	�����	����+��,���� ��
��������� ����� ����� �� �! ��"�� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�� � '�� �"'�! ��'�! (�)*�&���� �
�������
	�����	����+��,����� ��
��������� �� �� ��"!� ���� ��!!� ���� 
�#$%�&� '� ��'"� ��'�" !�'�� !�'�" (�)*�&��"� �������-����
�����--���� ��
��������� ��!�� ���� ��"��  ���"  ���� 
�#$%�&!�' ! !�'�� !!'�" !�'�� !�'�� (�)*�&���� ��


���.���/����
�������(�� ��
��������� ��!"� �� �� ��"!� ���� ��!!� 
�#$%�&��'!� � '� ��'"� ��'�" !�'�� (�)*�&���� ��


���.���/����
�������(��� ��
��������� ��"�� ��� ! ��!� ���"� ��" � 
�#$%�&��'"� ��'�� !�' � !�'�� !!'"� (�)*�&���! ������
���������������� ��
��������� ����  ��!!  �!!�  � ��  ��"� 
�#$%�&!!'�� !�'"� ! '�� !"'!" ��'!� (�)*�&���� �
�����	��� ��
��������� !��"� !� �� !�"!� ����� ���!� 
�#$%�&��'�" ��'�" ��'�� �!'�� ��'�� (�)*�&��"� �
�����	���� ��
��������� !�"�� ����� ����� ���!� �� �� 
�#$%�&��'�� �!'�� ��'!� ��'�� � '"� (�)*�&��!� �
���
������/���������� ��
��������� !�� � !� !� !�"� ����� ����" 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�� ��'�� �!'�� ��'�" (�)*�&���� �
���
������/����������� ��
��������� !���! !��"! ���"� ��!�� �� �� 
�#$%�&��'"" ��'�" ��'�! ��'!! � ' � (�)*�&�� � �
���
������/��������'0������� ��
��������� ����� ��!"� �� �� ��"!� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�" � '�� ��'"� ��'� (�)*�&���� ��������	������(����	��� ��
��������� ���"�  �� �  �!��  � �� ����� 
�#$%�&!!'!� !�'�� ! '� !"' � ��'�! (�)*�&�� � ��������	������(����	���� ��
���������  �!�"  � � ����� ��! � ����" 
�#$%�&! ' " !"'�� ��'�� ��'� ��'�" (�)*�&��"� ��������	������(����	����� ��
���������  ���! ��!�! ����� "��� "���� 
�#$%�&��'!� ��'! ��'�" � '�� ��'�� (�)*�&��'���0��0���������*&���%12)�1�����-�
��





�������������	
���� 
����

����	�����	�� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
�)��*�

��	��(*
���	�(
�����
(�*� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� +�
�,�(���*

���
�)�(
��
��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� +�
�,�(���*

���
�)�(
��
���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ��+*�
	��*���-��

���
(%��(�	� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ��+*�
	��*���-��

���
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� .
��
��	��
�,	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� .
��
��	��
�,	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� �	/*�	�*�-�	�	�-���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#��$����������������'#���"01&�0�����+�
��





�������������	
��
� �	���	�����	�	������� ������������ ����� �� �� ����� ����� �� �� 
�!"#�$ �%��  �%��  
%�
 ��%�� ��%�� &�'(�$���� �	���	�����	�����	�� ������������ ���
� ����� ����� ��� � ��
�� 
�!"#�$��%�
 �
%��  �%��  �%�   %� &�'(�$���� 
�)&	��)������������������������������ ������������ ����� ����� ����� ��� � ���� 
�!"#�$��%�� �
%�� ��%
�  �%   �%�� &�'(�$���� 
�)&	��)*��	+ ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ���� 
�!"#�$��%�
  �%��  �%
  �%��  �%�� &�'(�$��� �	�,�
	�����	�)��-��,���� ������������  �
�� ����� ����� ����� ���
� 
�!"#�$��%� � % � ��%�� ��%�� ��%�� &�'(�$���� �	�,�
	�����	�)��-��,������ ������������ ����� ��
�� ����� �� �� ����� 
�!"#�$��%�� �
%�� ��%��  �%��  �%�� &�'(�$���� ��	����*	�����	�� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ��
� 
�!"#�$ �%��  �% �  �%��  �%

  �%�� &�'(�$���� ��	����.	
���� ������������ �� � ����
 ����� ����� ����� 
�!"#�$ �% �  
%�
 ��%�� ��%�� ��%�� &�'(�$���� ��	���
	�����	�)���
�)&	��)� ������������ ���

 ��
�� ����� ����
 ����� 
�!"#�$ �%��   %
�  �%��  �% �  �%�
 &�'(�$���� ��	���
	�����	�)��
�)&	��)�*������ ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�!"#�$ �%��  �%��  �%�� ��%�� � %�� &�'(�$���� �����)�-��,��
	�����	�)��-��,���� ������������  �
�� ����� ����� ����� ���
� 
�!"#�$��%� � % � ��%�� ��%�� ��%�� &�'(�$���� �����)�-��,��
	�����	�)��-��,����� ������������ ��� 
 ����� ���� ����� ����� 
�!"#�$��%�� ��%�� ��%�� �
% � ��%�� &�'(�$
��%���*��*���������($���#/0'�/�����1�
��





�������������	
���� 
������������
	�����	�������������� 
����������� ��  � ��!�� ����� ��"�� ��  � 
�#$%�&� '�� �!'�� ��' � "�'�� "�'�� (�)*�&��!� �����	���������+��	��� 
����������� ����� ���"! ��  � ��!�" ���"! 
�#$%�&��'"� ��' � � '!! �!'�" ��' � (�)*�&���� ��,������+�-������	�.����( 
����������� ��"�� ���"� ��� � ����� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� � '� ��'�� �!'!� "�'�� (�)*�&���! �������������	�
����
�	���
	�����	������������ 
����������� "�!�� ����� ����� ��� � �� !� 
�#$%�&��'�" �"'"� ��'�� ��'�� ��'�� (�)*�&���! �������������	�
����
�	���
	�����	������������� 
����������� ���"! ����� �� �" ����� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��' � � '� �!'"� ��'�� (�)*�&��" �	����	����������������
	�����	������������ 
����������� ����! ����� �� �� ��!!" ����� 
�#$%�&��'"" ��'�� � '!" �!'�� ��'�! (�)*�&��"� �	����	����������������
	�����	������������� 
����������� ��� � ��"�� ���!� ��!��  ���� 
�#$%�&��'�� "�'  "�'�� ""'!� "�'�� (�)*�&��"! �	����	����������������
	�����	�������������� 
����������� �� �! ���!"  ��!�  ���  ��� 
�#$%�&"�'!� "�'�� " '�� "!'�� "�'� (�)*�&��  �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.��
'���	������ 
�����������  ���"  ����  ���� ���!� ����� 
�#$%�&"�'"" "�'�� "!'�� ��'!� ��'�" (�)*�&��"� �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.��
'��� 
�����������  ��"� ����� ���� ����� !��! 
�#$%�&"!'! ��'!� ��'!� ��'�! ��'�" (�)*�&���" �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.��
'���� 
����������� ����� ����� !�� ! !��� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'!! ��'�� ��'�! ��'�� (�)*�&��!� �	����+�������������
��	����� 
����������� ����� ��""� ����! ��!�!  ���� 
�#$%�&��'�� "�'� "�'"� ""'�� "�' � (�)*�&��! �	����+�������������
��	������ 
����������� ���! ��! �  ���!  ��   ��!� 
�#$%�&"�'�" ""'!� "�'�" "�'"� "�'�� (�)*�&��!� �	����+�������������
��	������� 
�����������  ����  ���� ���!� ���" ��!�� 
�#$%�&"�'� "!'�� ��'! ��'�� ��'�� (�)*�&��"� �	�������	�
����
�	����
��'��	���� 
����������� ���  ��!��  ��"  ���"  �� � 
�#$%�&"�'�� ""'�� "�'�� "�'�� "�'�" (�)*�&��'���0��0���������*&���%12)�1�����/�
��





�������������	
���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	������ ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� $�%&�"���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	������� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� $�%&�"���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	�����' ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� $�%&�"()*+,-*./0)�1-23)*+.4,-*�5-6�7)8�9)2/)6+�:(;(<=>�	�?!@A �B@AAC&C� @����A��D��A�E�?C�F�"�?!����EC�F�@B� �� !�?C��FC&� �&?�G!���&C��??@H�CB� ��G�&I�A&�J�����FJ� �������J#���FC&� �&?�G!��% @�@KC�L��� @����?@�I��C�LC�M����&���"�� !C&�F�@B��C�LC� @JC��?!������ �EC�F�@B�?!@A �B@AAC&C� @���G!@�C����?%�!��C�LC#MC& @A@�� @�����"��JF��"CC?�G!�?C�N�E�A%�� @��?�@���%BC�FC? @�@BC��FF�@�� @����&C�C�@H@E�C�A�&��C& @A@�� C�F�"��A�O��#���FC&�J�� !�A�&�F�??C??@����A����C? @�@BC�	FF�@�� @����C& @A@�� @��#�JF��"CC?�G!�?C�N�E�A%�� @��?�@���%BC�F�����FC&� @��?��&C�C�@H@E�C�A�&��C& @A@�� C�F�"��A�O��#���FC&�J�� !�A�&�F�??C??@����A�������FC&� @��?��C& @A@�� @��#
�@� C����C�G�&IC&?�@�� !C�
� C&�P@? &@E% @���P@L@?@��� !� �B���� �JCC �J@�@J%J�Q%��@A@�� @��?�A�&� !C�
� C&�P@? &@E% @����FC&� �&����??@A@�� @����?!���&CJ�@��@�� !C�J�@� C����C�G�&IC&����??@A@�� @�����B���� @�%C� ��&C�C@LC��C& @A@�� @���F�"��?�A����G?�PR���O���FC&�J�� !PR����#�D��A�?���&"�FC&�J�� !PR����#�D��A�?���&"�FC&�J�� !�S�%J%�� @LC�T��DUPR����#�D��A�?���&"�FC&�J�� !�S�%J%�� @LC�T��#�DU�� ����J�%� ��A��C& @A@�� @���F�"������ �CV�CCB���D��A� !C�CJF��"CC?W�?���&"�S@���%B@�H�E@�@�H%���F�"U���R
� C&��JF��"CC?�F�??C??@�H���PR���PR���&�PR���C& @A@�� C�G@���&C�C@LC�����BB@ @�����O���������%J%�� @LC�S��FU��������CJF��"CC?�G!���&C��C& @A@CB��?�E@�@�H%���G@���&C�C@LC���E@�@�H%���F�"�@��C� @LC��A�O���#���FC&�J�� !��
���X���Y	�Z	����Z�Z����[���������M���R�M��A@BC� @�� ���������\�
�R��? ��CLC��
���HC&��������������������]��R�ZC�C&����JF��"CC? ����������P��R����@�C�PCF�& JC� ���������P$��R�PCF�& JC� �$C�B ���������\�����R�\@&C�PCF�& JC� ���������

���R�
@BB�C�
���HC& ����������������������������[

��R����@�C�[G�&��
@B�
���HC&���������\
�R�\@&C�
���HCJC� ��������[��R����@�C�[C&HC�� 
��#���R��R�����[���&"�[�!CB%�C�����\�
��





�������������	

��
��������������������������������� ��!"��#�$%&�'�!(�!&�)*+�&�,�(��-��./�01234256564789������8:	;;<=<8	><?9 @3ABC � � D E F G � H �F��� 	88?I9>	9>�< JKIL�:AM2N�� FLFF�������� FLG��������� FLHD�������� FL��G������� GL���������� GL��F������� GLE�H������� GLFH�������� GL�E�������� 
A6OPNQD�R�D������� D�RHD������� DDRGD������� DEREH������� DFRD�������� DGR��������� D�R�H������� DHR��������� DHR�E������� SAB3NQF��� �	88?I9>�8:KTUV<9>KT
KW<	>K JKIL�:AM2N�� DLHG� DL�F� EL�FD EL�FF EL�FG ELDGD ELEG� ELFH� ELG�D 
A6OPNQ��R�� ��RHD �DRDH �DR�� �ERFF �FR�� �FR�H �GRED ��R�H SAB3NQF�G� 	88?I9>�8:KTUV;K9<?T� JKIL�:AM2N�� EL�E� ELDFD ELEF� ELF�� ELGH� EL��� EL��G FL�D� FL�G� 
A6OPNQ�ERF� �FR�� �FR�D �GRD� ��R�� ��RG� �HRDG ��R�� ��R�H SAB3NQF�EE 	W
<9<;>T	><XK�	9	:Y;>�< JKIL�:AM2N�� FL�H� FL��G GL��� GL��� GLD�E GLFDE GLG�D GLHG� �L��H 
A6OPNQDDRDF DER�� DFR�� DFR�� DGR�� D�R�� DHRG� D�RFH E�RFF SAB3NQF��� 	W
<9<;>T	><XK�	;;<;>	9> JKIL�:AM2N�� ELEH� ELF�� EL��� ELH�� EL�E� FL��� FL��E FLD�E FLEFE 
A6OPNQ�FRH� �GRFD ��R�H ��RHG �HRFE ��R�G ��R�� D�R�� D�RE� SAB3NQF�E� 	W
<9<;>T	><XK�8:KTU�< JKIL�:AM2N�� DL�D� DLD�H DLD�� DLEHE DLFG� DLGFH DL�E� DLHE� DL�DE 
A6OPNQ�HRGH ��R�E ��RG� ��R�� ��RF� ��R�� ��RG� ��R�G ��R�� SAB3NQF�G� 	W
<9<;>T	><XK�8:KTU�<< JKIL�:AM2N�� DLFG� DLGF� DL�D� DLHDD DL��G EL��E EL��� EL��F ELD�H 
A6OPNQ��RFE ��R�G ��RF� ��R�� ��RGF �DR�� �DR�H �ERDH �ER�� SAB3NQF�HF 	W
<9<;>T	><XK�8:KTU�<<< JKIL�:AM2N�� DL��G������� EL��E EL���������� EL��F ELD�H������� ELE�G ELFDE������� ELGE� EL�G�������� 
A6OPNQ��RF� �DR�G �DR�� �ERD� �ER�� �FRFD �GR�G �GRH� ��RE� SAB3NQF��� 	9<
	:�;KTX<8K;�?==<8KT�< JKIL�:AM2N�� DL�E�������� EL�D� EL�D�������� EL�E� ELDEE������� ELEFD ELFG�������� ELG�F EL�H�������� 
A6OPNQ��R�D �DRD� �DRH� �ERE� �FR�G �FRG� �GRD� �GR�� ��RGD SAB3NQF��F 	9<
	:�;KTX<8K;�?==<8KT�<< JKIL�:AM2N�� ELD��������� ELE�� ELFDF������� ELGE� EL�G�������� ELHH� FL���������� FL��F FL�F�������� 
A6OPNQ�ER�� �FRFE �GR�G �GRH� ��RE� �HR�G �HRHF ��RF� D�R�� SAB3NQF��� 1I<:W<9@�<9;JK8>?T�< JKIL�:AM2N�� FL��G FLD�G FLEFG FLF�D FL��� FLH�� GL��F GL�GF GLD�G 
A6OPNQ��R�H D�R�D D�REH D�R�� DDR�F DDRHH DER�� DFRF� DGREE SAB3NQF��� 1I<:W<9@�<9;JK8>?T�<< JKIL�:AM2N�� FL��E GL��E GL��D GLED� GLFH� GL�F� GL��G �L�H� �L�G� 
A6OPNQDERE� DFRDD DGR�� D�R�� DHR�� DHR�F D�R�� E�R�� E�R�� SAB3NQF�G� 1I<:W<9@�
	<9>K9	98K�Z?TUKT�< JKIL�:AM2N�� EL��� ELD�� ELE�� ELFDD ELGED EL�F� ELH�F EL��� FL��� 
A6OPNQ�ER�� �ER�� �FRF� �GR�F �GR�� ��REG �HR�D �HRHD ��RFD SAB3NQF��� 1I<:W<9@�
	<9>K9	98K�Z?TUKT�<< JKIL�:AM2N�� ELG�E EL��� ELHDE EL�FF FL��G FL��D FLDD� FLEGD FLF�G 
A6OPNQ�GRFG ��R�D ��RH� �HRF� ��R�H D�R�� D�R�F D�RF� D�R�H SAB3NQF�HF 8?WK�K9=?T8K
K9>�?==<8KT JKIL�:AM2N�� FLD�� FLEED FLF�G FL��G FLHFF GL��� GL�EH GLD�� GLEFF 
A6OPNQD�RGD D�RE� D�R�� D�R�H DDR�H DERGD DFRE� DGRDG D�R�E SAB3NQ

[%+"�!*�"�\)�[%+"#)�)&"�#[$�'����)('�]�(�&)��[! ��(#)+%!(���)(�**�[+%̂��,��"�.��./..;	:	TY�;>KJ;

��R���V��V�����;2N23Q�;MP_̀BN_�:�L�=:
L�





�������������	
���� �


�����������
�
���������� ������������ ��� � ����� ��!�� ����� �� �� ����� ����! ����� ����� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&�� �!&�! ��&�� ��& � � &�� ��&� ��&�� ��&�� ��'(�%���� �


�����������
�
����������� ������������ �� �� ����� ���!� ����� ����! ����� ��� � ����� �� !� 
�"#$�%��& � � &�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&!� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��& � ��'(�%���� �
�)�*����
����)����
*� ������������ ����! �� �� !���� !�� � !���� !���� !�!�� !� � !�� � 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&� ��& � ��&! �!&�� ��&�� � &� ��&�� ��&�� ��'(�%���� ��)�
��	��� ������������ ��� � ���!� ��!�� ����! �� �� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�"#$�%��&� ��&� ��&� ��&!� ��&�� ��&!� ��&�� ��& � ��&�� ��'(�%�� � ��)�
��	���� ������������ �� �� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ��!�� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&!� ��&�� ��&� ��&�� ��&�! ��&�� �!&�� �!& � ��'(�%���� ��)�

�*�)�*����)�*���� ������������ ���!� ���� ��!�� ����� �� �! ����� ����� ����� ���� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&!� ��&� ��'(�%���� ��)�

�*�)�*����)�*����� ������������ ����� ��   ��� � ��� � ��� � ��� � ����� ����� ��!�� 
�"#$�%��&  ��&�� ��&� ��&�! ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�� �!&!� ��'(�%��!� ��)�

�*�)�*����)�*��&+)���
*� ������������ ����� ����� ��� � ����� ��!�� ����� �� �� ����� ����� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&! ��&� ��&�� �!&�� ��&�� ��& � � &�! ��&�! ��'(�%���� �����*��	�����������	��� ������������ ��� � ����� !��!� !���� !���� !���� !�!�� !� � ����� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&� ��&�� ��& � �!&�! ��&! � &!� ��&�� ��&�� ��'(�%��!� �����*��	�����������	���� ������������ !��� !���� !�!�! !� �� ����� ��� � ���!� ����� ���� 
�"#$�%�!&! ��&!� � &�� ��&� ��&�� ��&�� ��&�! ��&�� ��&� ��'(�%�� � �����*��	�����������	����� ������������ !���� ���! ����� ����� ����� �����  ���!  ���  ���� 
�"#$�%��&�� ��&�� ��&�! ��&�� ��&� ��&�� �!&�� ��& � ��&�� ��'(�%

��&���+��+�����)���(%�)�$,-'�,�����.�
��





�������������	
���� 
����

����	�����	��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
����

������
(%��(�	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� 
�)��*�

��	��(*
���	�(
�����
(�*� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� +�
�,�(���*

���
�)�(
��
��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� +�
�,�(���*

���
�)�(
��
���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ��+*�
	��*���-��

���
(%��(�	� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ��+*�
	��*���-��

���
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	��� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� ������

��	��*���
(%��(�	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� .
��
��	��
�,	���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� .
��
��	��
�,	����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� �	/*�	�*�-�	�	�-���� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� �	/*�	�*�-�	�	�-����� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#���� �	/*�	�*�-�	�����	�� �
���������� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� ��$�� %�&'�#
��$����������������'#���"01&�0�����+�
��





�������������	
���� 
�
�	��
���	� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� �	&'�
	��(��	�
��)*&'�&�� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� �	&'�
	��(��	�
��)*&'�&��� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� �	&'�
	��(��	�
��)*&'�&���� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� ��	���&�	++�+(	�( ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� ��	�+��,	
���& ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� ��	�(�
	��(��	�
���
�
�	��
� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� ���	�(�
	��(��	�
��
�
�	��
��+���*& ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"���� ��-��
�)*&'+�
	��(��	�
��)*&'�&�� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
�� !�"��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��#�� ��$%�"

��#������������+���%"�+�!./$�.�����0�
��





�������������	
���� �
�����������
	�����	������������� ��
��������� ��� ! �� �� ����� ���"� ��"� ����� ����� ��� � ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�" ��'"� �"' � �"'�" ��'" �!' � ��'�� ��'�� (�)*�&���� �
�����������
	�����	�������������� ��
��������� ��""� ����� ��!�� ����! ����� ���"� �� �� ��� � ��""� 
�#$%�&�"'�� ��'�� �!'�� �!'�� ��'"�  �'��  �'��  �'��  �'�� (�)*�&��!� �����	���������+��	��� ��
��������� ����� ��   ��� ! ����� ��""� ����� ��!� ����� ��� ! 
�#$%�&��' � ��'�� ��'"� �"'�� �"'!! ��'�" �!'� �!'� ��'"� (�)*�&���� ��,������+�-������	�.����( ��
��������� �� �� ����� ��� � ��"�� ���"� ��!!� ����� ����� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�� �"'�" �"'!� ��'�� �!'�" �!'!� ��'��  �'�� (�)*�&���! 
������������	�
������	���
	�����	������������ ��
���������  �!��  ���� ����� ����! ����� �� �� ���"� ����� ��"!� 
�#$%�&��'� ��'�� � ' � � '� ��'�� ��'� ��'�� �"' ! ��'�� (�)*�&���! 
������������	�
������	���
	�����	������������� ��
��������� ��� ! �� �� ����� ���"� ��"� ����� ����� ��� � ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�" ��'"� �"' � �"'�" ��'" �!' � ��'�� ��'�� (�)*�&�� " �	����	����������������
	�����	������������ ��
��������� ����!������� �� ��������� ������������ ������������ ��"��������� ���"�������� ��!! ������� ������������ ������������ 
�#$%�&��'  ��'�� ��'�� �"'�� �"'! ��'�� �!'�� �!'!! ��'�! (�)*�&�� � �	����	����������������
	�����	������������� ��
��������� ���"�������� ���!!������� �� ��������� ������������ ���!�������� ������������ ��!��������� "����������� "����������� 
�#$%�&��'�� ��'�  �'""  �'�  �'��   '��   '!�  �'"�  �'�� (�)*�&�� ! �	����	����������������
	�����	�������������� ��
��������� ��"�!������� ��!��������� ���! ������� "��  ������� "��!�������� "�� �������� "���"������� "��"�������� "���"������� 
�#$%�& �'!�   '��  �'��  �' !  "'��  �'��  !'��  �'��  �'�" (�)*�&��"" �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.���'���	������ ��
��������� "��� "���" "���� "���� "���� "���� ���!� ���"� ����� 
�#$%�& �'   "'��  �'��  !'��  !'��  �'�� ��'!� ��'�� ��'� (�)*�&�� � �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.���'��� ��
��������� "�� � "���� ����� ����� ����" ��"�� ����� ����� !��!" 
�#$%�& !'!"  �'! ��'!� ��'!� ��'!� � '�� ��'�! �"'�� ��'� (�)*�&��� �	����	�������	�
����/	�����.���'���� ��
��������� ����� ����� ����� ����� !��"! !� �� !���" !���� ����� 
�#$%�&��'�� � '!� ��'!! �"'�� ��'�� �!' � ��'�! ��'�� ��'�� (�)*�&��!� �	����+������
���������	����� ��
��������� ������������ ������������ ��  �������� ���"�������� ����!������� ��� !������� ��!�!������� "����������� "����������� 
�#$%�&��'���������  �'���������  �'�"�������  �'� �������  �' ��������   '���������   '���������  �'�"�������  �'"�������� (�)*�&��!" �	����+������
���������	������ ��
��������� ���!"������� ����"������� ��!"�������� "����������� "���!������� "� ��������� "��""������� "�"�!������� "��!�������� 
�#$%�& �'� �������   '� �������   '!��������  �'"!�������  �'� �������  "'���������  �' ��������  !'���������  �'��������� (�)*�&��!� �	����+������
���������	������� ��
��������� "����������� "��!�������� "����������� "����������� ���!�������� ������������ ��� "������� ��"��������� ��!��������� 
�#$%�& �'�"�������  �'���������  !'���������  �'!�������� ��'!"������� ��'!!������� ��'��������� � '��������� ��'��������� (�)*�&
��'���0��0���������*&���%12)�1�����/�
��





�������������	
���� 
	�������	�
������	����������	���� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� $�%&�#���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	������ ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� $�%&�#���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	������� ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� $�%&�#���� 
	�������	�
������	�������	�����' ������������ ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� 
� !"�#����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� ����� $�%&�#()*+,-*./0)�1-23)*+.4,-*�5-6�7)8�9)2/)6+�:(;(<=>�	�?"@A!�B@AAC&C !@����A��D��A�E�?C�F�#�?"����EC�F�@B�!��!"�?C��FC&�!�&?�G"���&C��??@H CB�!��G�&I�A&�J�����FJ�!�������J����FC&�!�&?�G"��%!@�@KC�L���!@� ��?@�I��C�LC�M����&�� #��!"C&�F�@B��C�LC�!@JC��?"���� �!�EC�F�@B�?"@A!�B@AAC&C !@���G"@�C�� �?%�"��C�LC�MC&!@A@��!@� ���#��JF��#CC?�G"�?C�N�E�A% �!@� ?�@ ��%BC�FC?!@�@BC��FF�@��!@� ��&C�C�@H@E�C�A�&��C&!@A@��!C�F�#��A�O������FC&�J� !"�A�&�F�??C??@� ��A����C?!@�@BC�	FF�@��!@� ��C&!@A@��!@� ��JF��#CC?�G"�?C�N�E�A% �!@� ?�@ ��%BC�F�����FC&�!@� ?��&C�C�@H@E�C�A�&��C&!@A@��!C�F�#��A�O������FC&�J� !"�A�&�F�??C??@� ��A�������FC&�!@� ?��C&!@A@��!@� �
�@ !C � �C�G�&IC&?�@ �!"C�
�!C&�P@?!&@E%!@� �P@L@?@� �!"�!�B�� �!�JCC!�J@ @J%J�Q%��@A@��!@� ?�A�&�!"C�
�!C&�P@?!&@E%!@� ��FC&�!�&����??@A@��!@� ��?"���&CJ�@ �@ �!"C�J�@ !C � �C�G�&IC&����??@A@��!@� �� B��� !@ %C�!��&C�C@LC��C&!@A@��!@� �F�#��?�A����G?�PR���O���FC&�J� !"PR������D��A�?���&#�FC&�J� !"PR������D��A�?���&#�FC&�J� !"�S�%J%��!@LC�T��DUPR������D��A�?���&#�FC&�J� !"�S�%J%��!@LC�T����DU��!����J�% !��A��C&!@A@��!@� �F�#���  �!�CV�CCB���D��A�!"C�CJF��#CC?W�?���&#�S@ ��%B@ H�E@�@ H%���F�#U�� R
�!C&��JF��#CC?�F�??C??@ H���PR���PR���&�PR���C&!@A@��!C�G@���&C�C@LC�� ��BB@!@� ���O���� � ��%J%��!@LC�S��FU��������CJF��#CC?�G"���&C��C&!@A@CB��?�E@�@ H%���G@���&C�C@LC���E@�@ H%���F�#�@ �C !@LC��A�O�������FC&�J� !"��
���X���Y	�Z	����Z�Z����[���������M���R�M� A@BC !@�� ���������\�
�R��?!��CLC��
� �HC&��������������������]��R�ZC C&����JF��#CC? ����������P��R����@�C�PCF�&!JC !���������P$��R�PCF�&!JC !�$C�B ���������\�����R�\@&C�PCF�&!JC !���������

���R�
@BB�C�
� �HC& ����������������������������[

��R����@�C�[G�& �
@B�
� �HC&���������\
�R�\@&C�
� �HCJC ! ��������[��R����@�C�[C&HC� !
������R��R�����[���&#�[�"CB%�C�����\�
��




	10. Public Employees Union, Local 1 Side Letters
	Staff Report
	Summary - Local 1 7-5-2022
	7-5-22 Local 1 Side Letter Resolution - v2
	7-5-2022 Salary Increases Equity Increase Side Letter
	2022 Classification List side letter
	2022 Park Maintenance Worker I a side letter
	07-02-2022 Salary Schedule - Local 1 (revised 7.1.22)


